



\$~110 & 123

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 676/2024

KABIR SHANKAR BOSE

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Siddharth Dutta and Mr. Pratyush
Singh, Advocates.

versus

MUKESH SHARMA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. (appearance not given).

+ RFA 675/2024

ESBI TRANSMISSION PVT LTD

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sameer Dawar and Mr. Anas
Azeem, Advocates.

versus

MUKESH SHARMA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. (appearance not given).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% **04.08.2025**

CM APPL. 46990/2025 in RFA 676/2024

CM APPL. 47318/2025 in RFA 675/2024

By way of the present applications filed under Order I Rule 10 read with section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908, the applicant/intervenor, Ms. Suravi Bose, who is the Director of ESBI Transmissions Pvt Ltd (respondent No.3 in RFA No.676/2024 and appellant in RFA No.675/2024) seeks impleadment in the matter.

2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel appear on behalf of the appellant as well respondents on advance copy; accept notice; and seek time to file reply.



4. Learned counsel appearing for the appellant in these matters submits, that they do not oppose the prayer made in the present applications.
5. Let replies to the applications be filed within 04 weeks; rejoinder(s) thereto, if any, be filed within 03 weeks thereafter, with copies to the opposing counsel.
6. Re-notify before the learned Joint Registrar on 16th October 2025 for completion of pleadings in these applications.

RFA 676/2024

RFA 675/2024

7. Re-notify on 03rd November 2025, the date already fixed.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

AUGUST 4, 2025

V.Rawat